SKF Oil+Air Lubrication Units and Mixing Valves
Product Series OLA, MV and 161
For use in SKF Oil+Air Centralized Lubrication Systems
Contents
2
Mixing valves with metering MV204-1    Mixing valves without metering MV21 Mixing valves without metering MV32
Mixing valves with metering 161-300-338 Mixing valves without metering 161-300-313 Mixing valves without metering 169-000-253
Product overview                             2

SKF Oil+Air lubrication units
Designs                          8
Conigurator, order example              9
Dimensions                       10
Technical data                            11
Hydraulic layouts                             12
Spare parts 23 –24
SKF Oil+Air mixing valves with metering
MV20x-1 / MV30x-1               13 –14 161-300-
338 / 161-300-339 15
SKF Oil+Air mixing valves without metering
161-300-313 / 161-300-315                       16
MV21–MV38                             17
SKF Oil+Air low dividers
169-000-18x / 169-000-25x                18
Accessories
Hose coils, directional control valves,
pressurized air control valves                  19
Nozzles, pressure switches,
differential pressure switches                 20
Electrical connections, ittings                21 Tubing,
pressure ilters, oil-streak sensors 22
SKF Oil+Air lubrication uni
OLA1-1B0XA (minimum equipment level)
SKF Oil+Air lubrication unit
OLA8-1B6BB (maximum equipment level)
SKF Oil+Air Lubrication Units and Mixing Valves
3
SKF Oil+Air lubrication units are
employed for a wide range of applications
in the ield of centralized lubrication tech-
nology The main ield of application is
mechanical
engineering due to the high demands
made on a deined lubrication system that
provides high availability with low wear
and a long service life SKF Oil+Air lubri-
cation units are employed for bearing
lubrication, especially the lubrication of
spindle bearings Additional ields of
application include the lubrication of
chains, gear trains, and process oiling
SKF Oil+Air lubrication units can be indi-
vidually conigured for each application
Advantages
• Better machining performance in spindle
bearing lubrication due to higher speed
factors (on spindle bearings, up to
approx 2,5 × 106 mm × rpm)
• Higher dependability due to continuous
supply of deined quantities of lubricant;
sealing air provided by the system protects
the bearings against outside
contamination
• Less lubricant – as much as needed, as
little as possible – for greater safety and
environmental protection; demand-based
metering for each lubrication point, with
approximately 90% lower lubricant con-
sumption compared to oil lubrication; no
oil mist, no repack period compared to
grease lubrication
Fields of application
• Bearing lubrication,
especially of spindle bearings
• Chain lubrication
• Gear train lubrication
• Slideway lubrication
• Assembly and process oiling
Product selection table
Product series Material Material Actuating pressure [bar] Number of Metered quantities [cm3/cycle] Page
Seal Housing Air Oil outlets 0,01 0,02 0,03 0,06 0,10 0,16
OLA1-1 NBR – 3 –10 30 1 • • • • • • 8 –12

SKF Oil+Air lubrication unit – OLA
9
Order example
OLA1-1E0XA30000000
• Product series OLA
• One metering point
• Without control unit, 230 V AC
• Without air ilter, without valve
• Without oil ilter
• Without pressure switch for minimum air
pressure
• Metered quantity 0,03 cm3/cycle
Conigurator
Order coder O L A – 1
Product series
Number of metering points
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 = 1 metering point
2 = 2 metering points
3 = 3 metering points
4 = 4 metering points
Design of gear pump unit
5 = 5 metering points
6 = 6 metering points
7 = 7 metering points
8 = 8 metering points
A = with IG54 control unit, 24 V DC
B = with IG54 control unit, 230 V AC
C = with IG54 control unit, 115 V AC
Design of air ilter / valve 1)
0 = without air ilter, without valve
D = without control unit, 24 V DC
E = without control unit, 230 V AC
F = without control unit, 115 V AC
1 = without air ilter, with 3 / 2 directional control, 24 V DC
2 = without air ilter, with 3 / 2 directional control valve, 230 V AC, 50 Hz
3 = without air ilter, with 3 / 2 directional control valve, 120 V AC, 60 Hz
4 = with 5 m air ilter, without valve
5 = with 5 m air ilter and 3 / 2 directional control valve, 24 V DC
6 = with 5 m air ilter and 3 / 2 directional control valve, 230 V AC, 50 Hz
7 = with 5 m air ilter and 3 / 2 directional control valve, 120 V AC, 60 Hz
Design of oil ilter
X = without oil ilter
A = with 3 m oil ilter, without monitoring
B = with 3 m oil ilter, with monitoring
C = with 10 m oil ilter, without monitoring
D = with 10 m oil ilter, with monitoring
Design of pressure switch for minimum air pressure
A = without pressure switch (compressed air must be monitored by compressed air system)
B = pressure switch preset to 3 bar 2)
Metered quantity (only possible complete or completely without SKF plug connector)
X = Metering point plugged 3)
0 = No metering point available
1 = 0,01 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
2 = 0,02 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
3 = 0,03 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
4 = 0,06 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
5 = 0,10 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
6 = 0,16 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
A = 0,01 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
B = 0,02 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
C = 0,03 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
D = 0,06 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
E = 0,10 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
F = 0,16 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
1) The compressed-air valve must be wired by the customer It can be wired to the internal control unit (if present) or to the machine’s PLC If wiring to the internal control unit, ensure that the operating voltage
of the control unit matches the switching voltage of the compressed-air valve The compressed-air valve may otherwise be damaged

on
13
Order example for MV206-100-AACCFF00
• Product series MV • Metering of metering points 1, 2 = 0,01 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
• Adjustable air metering • Metering of metering points 3, 4 = 0,03 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
• 6 metering points • Metering of metering points 5, 6 = 0,16 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
• Sealing material NBR
SKF Oil+Air mixing valves with metering – MV...-1..
Designs
The MV20x-1 and MV30x-1 are oil+air
mixing valves with metering They are built
in block design and contain up to eight sec-
ondary line connections
The lubricant metering is selectable in a
range of 0,01–0,16 cm3 for each lubrication
point
Secondary line connections which are not
needed can be plugged This involves screw-
ing an appropriate metering screw for zero
metering into the mixing valves
The MV20x-1 design contains an air
adjustment screw for setting the quantity of
compressed air The quantity of compressed
air cannot be adjusted on the MV30x-1
design The secondary line connections on
both designs are available with SKF plug
connectors or ittings for solderless tube
unions for tube ∅4 mm Another oil+air
mixing valve must be provided if more than
eight lubrication points will be supplied In
this case, the compressed air must be fed
separately to each mixing valve
Conigurator
X = Metering point plugged 1)
0 = No metering point available
1 = 0,01 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
2 = 0,02 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
3 = 0,03 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
4 = 0,06 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
5 = 0,10 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
6 = 0,16 cm3/cycle with counterbore for solderless tube union
A = 0,01 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
B = 0,02 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
C = 0,03 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
D = 0,06 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
E = 0,10 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
F = 0,16 cm3/cycle with SKF plug connector
1) without metering point (with a screwed blanking plug)
MV204-1
Order code M V – 1 –
Product series 1
Adjustability of air metering
20 = Adjustable
30 = Not adjustable
Number of metering points
1 = 1 metering point
2 = 2 metering points
3 = 3 metering points
4 = 4 metering points
Seal type
00 = NBR
S8 = FKM (FPM)
5 = 5 metering points
6 = 6 metering points
7 = 7 metering points
8 = 8 metering points
Metered quantity (only possible complete or completely without SKF plug connector)
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
D
os
ie
rs
te
lle
 1
–8
(0
 =
 n
ic
ht
 v
or
ha
nd
en
)
14
Dimensions of designs
A B C D
Metered quantities
Metered quantity Metering rate